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BANK ASSISTANCE FOR INCREASING MILK PRODUCTION


293. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,
पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री

be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any scheme to seek assistance from the Central Banks and World Bank for increasing the production of milk in Uttar Pradesh given the gap between demand and production of milk in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to ensure availability of milk as per the demand in the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)


(a)&(b)Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing National Dairy Plan Phase

I (NDP I) with assistance of World Bank in 18 major milk producing States including Uttar Pradesh to increase productivity of milch animals and thereby increase milk production to meet the rapid growing demand for milk. The scheme also provides rural milk producers greater access to organised markets.

NDP-I was approved during 2011-12 with a total outlay of about Rs. 2242 crore out of which Rs. 2042 crore includes World Bank assistance of Rs. 1584 crore, GoI Share of Rs. 176 crore and End Implementing Agencies (EIAs) share of Rs. 282 crore. In addition, Rs 200 crore has been contributed by National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) as technical and implementation support to the project. under NDP-I, in Uttar Pradesh a total 29 projects with Grant assistance of Rs.151.40 crore has been approved, of which Rs.149.56 crore has been released till14 th

 November,

2019.


(c) India has been self-sufficient in milk production and is world’s largest milk producer. Milk production in India has been increasing steadily and in 2018-19 it was 187.7 million metric tonnes registering an annual growth rate of 6.4 percent. In addition to above scheme, this Department is also implementing following schemes to ensure availability of milk as per the demand in the country.

i. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)

ii. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM)
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